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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

PRINCIPAL BENCH

NEW DELHI

O.A. No. 8 61/97

T.A.No.

"T

Date of decision 27-8~9B

6«P , Ba ba ra Petitioner

MrSoRani Chhabra Advocate for the

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Li 01 & Or Respondents

3h . K.C /-3 e Ganquani Advocate for the Respondents

CORAM

The Hon'ble Smt.Lakshmi S uamina the n j nembsr (j )

The Hon'ble Ksfluthukum^ir^ Member (A)

1. To be referred to the Reported or
not?.

2. Whether it needs to be circulated to
other Benches of the Tribunal?

Yes

No.

(Smt.Lakshmi Swaminathan)
Member(J)



C e n t: r a 1 A d m ;i n i s t r a t i v e t r i b u n a 1
Principal BencJrj-- ■~~
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Is' 0 W D 01 h i t h 1S
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the 27 th day of August, 1998

&

Hon'ble Smt- Lakshmi Swaminathan, Member(J)-
Hon'bie Shri K, Muthukumar, Member(A).

0,.P„ Babara,
3/o Shri Kalu Ram,
R/o G-2182, Netaji Nagar,
New Delhi - lA p p 1 i c a n t

r>. . M.1, . ^
!::)y i-iuvu'v:ate Mrs- Rani Chhabra-

V e rsu'S>

1, Union of India through
Director General PostS!. Telegraphs,
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg,
New Delhi.,

2- Chief Post Master General,
L u c k n o w, IJ P C i r c 1 e,

.  Lucknow.

3.. P o s 'fc M a s t e r Gene r a 1,
Dehra Dun Region,
Dehradun.

4 „ Sen i o r 3u pe r i n ten dent of Post 0f f i ces,,
M u .z: a f f a r n a g a r D i v i s i o n ,
M u z a f f a r n a g a r- - ... Re s p o n cJ e n t s

By Advocate Shri K.C.D. Gsangwani.

ORDER

HonlblG-Srat,, Laksh[nl„3ijiiamlnatj2ain., M.ember (.J) .

-:u-

1he app1i can t i s agg r i e ved by t he action of t h &
■iVsi.

resP'onden ts in not givinci him the benef 11 of^ Biennie 1 Cadre

KeVlew I,BCP.) wihich, according to him, has accrued to hirii

we „ f 1.10.19 91 and fur t h e r o n 93.. :l992 w h e n a 11 h i s j u n i o r s

were given the benefits. Me submits that the respondents have

withheld the benefits on the wrong assumptions that his name

has been placed in a sealed coS'''er pending

departmental/criminal proceedings whereas according to him

nothing was pending against the applicant on the relevant

d<ates , 1 nc 1 uding 1 „ 10.1991 „
y,.



■J

■h

2,. The applicant joined the depa.rtment\4jy Gi'"OUp

post on 1„1„1955„ On 17-1.2-1903, he was promoted as
Assistant F'ost Mastcip- The- respondents introducc^u the BCd

Scheme by order dated 11-10.1991 w.e.f. 1„ 10.1991,, The

i"^:':spondeiits hcTive also stateo tiiat. n*::^ b'tr^'-.arne ciliyikd-e f'.-'i

P rornot i on to . rl3 G rade - .11 u n de r t Ite 3c heme w.e.f. 1. „ 10.1991..

The recommendation of the DPC held in November, 1991 was kept

in a s€:al€^d cover due to the pendency of a disciplinary case ,.

The respondents have stated that the applicant's case for

promotion was again considered w.e.f. I,7„i992 by the DPC

held on 23.3.1992 but the recommendation was again kept in the

s e a 1 e d cover". T h e a p p 1 i c a n t r e t i r e d f r o m s e r v i c; e o n

s t! p £: r a i "I n u a t i o n o n 31. .12. .1992.

3,. , The' applicant has submitted tha,t from

1.1.1955 to 1.10.1991 there was ho punishment, no adverse

entries and no misconduct on his part which would have

affected his jpromotion under the EiCR dcheme. According t<j

him. he was chargesheeted on 13.11.1991 for rninor offence for

which he had submitted his explanation. The penalty of

c en-Sure was awarded to him on 20.li.199l which he claims is

also no bar "CoV" promotion. Further, on a review appd.ica'tion

submi'tted by him to the Senior Superintendent of Post Offices,

that pjorsons junior 'to him have been appro'v'ed i'n the DPC while

i'i!! s n arfie has n ot been i ti c 1 u o!ed a 11 liou g h he had comp/1 eted o6

years o"f unblemished service ^ he has s'fcated all proceedings

w C; r €: o, u a s h e d, r t r s. K a n i C h h a, b r a,, 1 e a. r n e d c o u n s c; 1, h a s« r e 1 i e d

on the judgement of the Supreme Court in Union of India Vs.

K.V. Janakiraman (AIR 1991 SC 2010.) and Union of India & Ors.

Vs. Dr. (Smt.) Sudha Salhan (JT 1991 (1) SC 622). The

learned counsel submits that as the applicant was entitled to

the higher scale w.e.f. 1.10.1991 and nothing was pending



against him on that date by way of disciplinary proce«uings or

criminal proceedings, the respondents cannot withhold the

benefits which have accrued to him under the BCR Scheme„ She

h^s.5 therefore., prayed that the a,ppliu-atit may oe yi ant^vu cnw

benefit of MS Grade-11 under the Scheme w„e.f, 1.10,199,1 with

a .1 i c o n s e cj u e n 11 a 1 ben e f its.

4., The respondents have in their retply taken a

preliminary objection that the application is barped by

limitation as the applicant ha.s claimed the benefits of the

Scheme from 1991 and this O.A, has been filed on 11.4,1997..

They, have also submitted that the letters relied upon by the

a p [01 .i c a n t d o n o t e x t e n d the P' e r ,i o d o f x i m .i t a u i u i),

•5.. On merits., in reply to paragrap'hs' 4,5 to 4,S,

the respondents have stated that no disciplinary case was

P e n d i n g a g a i n s t t h e a. p p 1 i c a n t o n .1,10.19 91, [-l o w e v e r, a c h a r g e

sheet under Rule lo was issued against him by .Sr, P,M,.

M u z a f■ f a r n a g a r v i d e M e m o date d 13 „ 11.. 19 91 a n d penal t y o f

Censure was imposed vide Memo dated 20-11,1991- In another

cas6^ c !"ia rge .s I'leet u n de r Ru 1 e ,1 o was. issued to t fie app 1 i can t

v i d e S r „ P - M, , M u z a f f a r n a g a r M e m o d a t e d .16, B, 1992, f h e

app'licant was awarded riecovery of Rs.2,400/- v,ide SSPOs M-^N,

M e m o dated 23,9,1992, T hi a y h a v e s u b m i 11 e d ' t h a t a. t the t i in a o f

DPC hield in December, 1991 the disciplinary case wa,s current
ft'

and a.ccordingly his case was kept in^sealed cover wihich was
c o m rn ij n i c a t e d t o the a p P' i i c ant b y M e m o d a t e d 9.3, .1 92, T h e y

le•^va
have submitted that the recommendations of DPC were kept in a

A#

s'>ea 1 ed cover in accordance with the D0P&T 0,M.. da.ted

.10,4,1989 and since the P'enalty of censure was imposedj, the

ap/pileant was> considered by the next DPC held on 23,3-1993. in

t h e n o r m a .1 c o u r se, S h r .1 K. „ C, D, Gi va n g w a ri i t, lea r n e d c o u n s e 1 h a s



s u b m i 11. e cl t h a t w h e n t h e s e c o n d 0 F-'' C w a s h e 1 d, a p p i i c a n i.. v u u 1 •-..i

again be promoted because of the penalty order imposed on

lim on 23 - V - lyy-^ or r e c o V a r y o f R s2400/ - T ii
o, -f. ̂

i-'rj I u)

.it .^7 . -^7 „ ..t 7 Tv;- ..

W Ti s ri

n 1 St. h e D F-' C s m e t i n D e c e m b e; r, 10' 9 .i. a n <.!

recommendations were kept in a sealed cover,. According to

them, since in both the cases the disciplinary proceedings

ended in imposition of penalty of censure and stoppage of

incrernents^ respiective 1 y, the sealed cover was not. Oh..'enwo ai io

the official meanwhile retired from service on 3.1„.I2„.199z,.

They have, therefore, submitted that the applicant is not

e n t i 11 e d t o a n y r e 1 i e f „

6 „ W e h a V e c a r e f u 11 y c o n s i d e r e d fc ii e p 1 e a d i n g s

and the submissions made by the learned counsel for the

parties.

7 On the preliminary ob.jection of limitation,

it is sett.bed lawi that repeated representations do not extend

the period of limitation (See 3.3. Rathore Vs. Union of

India (AIR .1990 SC 10).. However, for the reasons given below,

this 0A - also fails on mierits.

BCR Schema was is.sued by

.1.1. ...10.,199.1 and came into effect from 1..10„.199.1. hs per the

S 'Z h e rn e, 11'. i s .s e e ri t h a t. t h e 11 r s "c U u K f o r e 1 i g i fc' 1 e o f f i c i a 1 s
wer& ■

was to fc'S conducted .immediately and orders^to fc'O issued fjeforc'

■S .1.1219 9,1, „ T h e r e a. f 16: r,, t ii 'S u u R. 1" o r e,[ i 'g i h 1 e o f' f i c e r s f r o rn

1 „ .1 „ 1992 to -0.1 „ .12 „ .19';''.o i.vho will be Ciompls:fcin'g 26 years of

s is i"' v 1 c e o r iTi o r e o n t. h e c r u c i a 1 d a 'c e s i the dates of the

review 17 „ .1';'92 , l„.l., 199-0 and 1.7.,.1993 were to be; conducte'Ci „
L

-Ai'dm 11 ted 1 y, t'ne respondent-s he I'd the ucR .in D'Scember . I'y91^

tfciafc is a ftC'"" 'the order of .1.1, .10 ,. ..199,3. wras issue'd,. A11 fiou'-gfi

7-
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the respondents have also stated in their reply that no

i^^ciplinary case was pending against the applicant on

1-10„1991. liSihen the Scheme carne into etfect„'but when tnw DPC

met in December, 1991, the chargesheet dated' 13,.11,1991 has

been issued. According to the apfjlicant,, tnw i..'c:iiaity or

censure which was imposed on him on this chai gfeSi i':se:L was iatwi

quashed by the PMGi, but Mrs, Chabra, learned counsel did not

bring to our notice this order,, i-iowever, we find from the

letter of the'- Senior Supdt, of Post Offices dated 9„6.1992

(Anexure A-5) filed by the applicant, himself that the CPMG, DP

C i r c 1 e, v i d e h i s 1 e 11 e r' d a ted 26.5,1992 has s t a t e d t h a t s i n c e

thie applicant Wc-is not exonerated in the disciplinary cases
\

pending against him, his promotion will be considered by the

next DPC, By the time the next DPC was held on 23,3,1993,

another penalty order in the second charge dated ,16,8..1992 had

been given in which recovery of Rs,.2400/- was imposed against

him vide order dated 23.9,1992. In K.V. Jankiraman's case

(supra), the .Supreme Court held -that the sealed cover

procedure is to be re-sorted to oialy , after the

charge-memo/chargesheet is is-sued. Following this decision,

the Supreme Court in Or. (Mrs) Sudha Salhan's case (supra)

has held;

"  .We are also of the opinion that if on the
date ■on which the name of a person is considered
by the Departmental Promotion Committee for
P romot i on to t he higher f!)ost, . su c h pe rson i
neither under suspension nor has any departmental
proceedings been initiated against him, his name,
if he is found meritorious and suitable, has to
be brought on the select list and the "sealed
cover" procedure cannot be adopted. Liie

'mix.
.ihe.

.....Jlhe.
It is obvious that, if the

officer, against whom the departmental
P r o c e e d i n g s w e r■ e i n i t i a t. e d, i s u 11 i rn a t e 1 y
exonerated, .the sealed cover containing the



... ..

r i;;: c o fn HI '£ fi'd a t. i o n o f t h e D e p a r't rn b n t a .1 P !"■ o rn o t. i o n
Committee would be opened^ and the recommendation
would be given effect to"„

(E m p M a s i s a d d e d.)

9. Having regard to the facts in the present

c a s e a n d t h e . j i j d g e rn e n t s o f t h e 3 u p r e m e C o u r t i n K - V.

Jan ki ranian ' s case and Dr„ (Smt..) Sudha Salhan's case (supra),,

since on the dates when the DFHCs met^ the applicant was facing

c! e p a r t m e iit a 1 p r o c e e d i n g s ̂  t h e p r o c; e d u r e a cio p t e d b y t h e

respondents in placing his name in the sealed cover cannot be

■f a u 11 e d „ T l"i e r' e f o r e,, e v e n t h o u g h o n 1.. .10 „ .19 9,1. n o d i s c i p 11 i i a r y

proceedings had been initiated or pending against the

applicant, but at the time when the DPCs met, this was not the

situation. In the facts aind ci rcumstances of the case,

therefore,, we find no justification to interfere in the

ma11e r,. TIne case of 0r _ (Smt.) Sudha Sa 1 han (supra) r-e 1 ied

upon by the applicant will not assist him in the facts of this

case.

,10. In the result, for the reasons given above,

this application fails and it is accordingly dismissed. Mo

order as to costs,.

(K. t h u k u rn a r-) (3 rn t „ L a k s h m i 3 w a m i n a t h a n,)
Harnber (A) Member (,J)

)RD'


